After completion of the Subscription, the Company has continued its negotiations with
DDI with a view to acquiring a controlling stake in Hyproca Dairy. Given the potential
synergies among the businesses of the Group and those of the Hyproca Dairy Group, the
Company considers that the Acquisition is in the long-term interests of the Group. The
Directors are also of the view that the terms of the Acquisition Agreement are fair and
reasonable and in the interests of the Shareholders as a whole. Upon Completion, Hyproca
Dairy will be accounted for as an indirect non wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and
its financial results will be consolidated in the financial statements of the Company.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration
Shares, assuming there is no other changes in the shareholding structure of the Company
after the Latest Practicable Date:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of

the Consideration
Shares

No. of
Shares

% to
total

No. of
Shares

% to
total

All Harmony International Limited
(Note 1) 107,000,000 10.84 107,000,000 10.72

Brave Leader Limited (Note 2) 214,646,000 21.74 214,646,000 21.50
Silver Castle International Limited

(Note 3) 60,000,000 6.08 60,000,000 6.01
Ausnutria Holding Co Ltd

(Note 4) 200,000,000 20.26 200,000,000 20.04

581,646,000 58.92 581,646,000 58.27
DDI – – 11,000,000 1.10
Other public Shareholders 405,514,000 41.08 405,514,000 40.63

987,160,000 100.00 998,160,000 100.00

Notes:

1. All Harmony International Limited is owned as to 49.22% by Mr. Chen Yuanrong (an executive
Director) and 20 former and present employees of the Group.

2. Brave Leader Limited is owned as to 59.57% by Mr. Wu Yueshi (“Mr. Wu”, an executive Director),
30.67% by Ms. Wu Xing Xing (“Ms. X Wu”, the elder sister of Mr. Wu) and 9.76% by Mr. Yan
Weibin (“Mr. Yan”, an executive Director).

3. Silver Castle International Limited is owned as to 59.57% by Mr. Wu, 30.67% by Ms. X Wu and
9.76% by Mr. Yan.

4. Ausnutria Holding Co Ltd is owned as to 60% by Mr. Wu, 30% by Mr. Yan and 10% by Ms. Xiong

[…]

to manage against the exposure arising from the floating interest rates, if necessary.

At the end of each reporting period, the Hyproca Dairy Group’s bank loan was subject to
floating interest rates but the Hyproca Dairy Group managed its exposures by way of interest rate
swap contracts. As at 31 December 2008, 2009, 2010 and 31 March 2011, the Hyproca Dairy Group
had derivative liabilities in respect of interest rate swap contracts of Euro 117,000, Euro 158,000,
Euro 152,000 and Euro 107,000 respectively (note 28).

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE HYPROCA DAIRY GROUP

– 79 –

The following table indicates the approximate change in the profit after tax in response to
reasonably possible changes in an interest rate to which the Hyproca Dairy Group has exposure at the
end of each reporting periods. In determining the effect on profit after tax on the next accounting
period until the end of next reporting period, we assume that the change in interest rate had occurred
at the end of each reporting periods and all other variables remain constant. There is no change in
the methods and assumptions used in the Relevant Period.

Increase/(decrease) in profit after tax

As at 31 December
As at

31 March
2008 2009 2010 2011

Euro’000 Euro’000 Euro’000 Euro’000

Bank borrowings
Increase by 100 basis points (21) (29) (34) –
Decrease by 100 basis points 21 29 34 –

(b) Fair value

The sole director of Hyproca Dairy consider that the carrying amounts of financial assets and
financial liabilities carried at amortised cost approximate their fair values due to short term maturities.

The Hyproca Dairy Group’s derivative financial instruments (note 28) are measured at fair value,
which is determined by valuation techniques, discounted cash flow analysis, for which all inputs that have a
significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either directly or indirectly. (i.e Level 2 fair
value hierarchy as defined by IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures). The valuation was carried out by

[…]

the notes thereto to demonstrate how the proposed acquisition might have affected
the historical financial information in respect of the Group as if the proposed
acquisition had been completed on 30 June 2011.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be read
in conjunction with the financial information contained in this circular and the Accountants’
Report on the Hyproca Dairy Group as set out in Appendix II to this circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group is for
illustrative purposes only, and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true
picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group as at 30 June 2011 or at any future
date.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 96 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 30 JUNE 2011

The
Group

as at
30 June

2011

The
Hyproca

Dairy
Group

as at
31 March

2011
Unaudited Pro Forma

Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro

Forma of
the

Enlarged
Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 Notes RMB’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and

equipment 41,184 59,673 95,422 2(ii) 196,279
Lease prepayments for land

use rights 2,228 – 2,228
Intangible assets 1,934 12,488 14,355 2(ii) 28,777
Deferred tax assets 2,329 12,805 15,134
Investments in associates 3,260 – 3,260
Goodwill – 3,885 (3,885) 2(ii) 51,620

51,620 2(ii)
Long-term prepayments 154,106 – (58,679) 2(i), (ii) 26,134

(69,293) 2(ii)

Total non-current assets 205,041 88,851 323,432

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 120,400 56,955 177,355
Trade and other receivables 175,198 53,565 228,763
Held-to-maturity

investment 200,000 – 200,000
Current tax recoverable 6,679 2,466 9,145
Cash and cash equivalents 438,403 6,912 (8,000) 4 437,315

Total current assets 940,680 119,898 1,052,578

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 109,274 124,418 (58,679) 2(i) 175,013
Current tax payables – 1,392 1,392
Borrowings – 15,766 15,766
Finance lease payables – 1,177 1,177

Total current liabilities 109,274 142,753 193,348

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 97 –

The
Group

as at
30 June

2011

The
Hyproca

Dairy
Group

as at
31 March

2011
Unaudited Pro Forma

Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro

Forma of
the

Enlarged
Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 Notes RMB’000